
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 8 September 2020 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Leisure and Health Committee will be held on Wednesday, 16 September 
2020 in the Microsoft Teams Meeting, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact Interim Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S A Bagshaw 

D Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
P Lally 

H Land 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J P T Parker 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler (Chair) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 
June 2020 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

4.   BUSINESS PLAN REVIEW PROGRESS - HEALTH 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Health Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and 
objectives, and to provide an update as to the latest key 
performance indicators therein. 
 
 
 

 

5.   MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT FOR RESIDENTS 
 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 To advise members of services available to residents of the 
borough in respect of mental health.   
 
 
 

 

6.   SUPPORT FOR PEOPLE LIVING WITH DEMENTIA 
 

(Pages 19 - 24) 

 To inform Councillors of the experience of people living with 
dementia during the Covid 19 pandemic and suggest an 
initiative to support this group.  
 
 
 

 

7.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 25 - 26) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 



1 
 

LEISURE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 10 JUNE 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I L Tyler, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
D Bagshaw  
S J Carr (substitute) 
M J Crow 
R I Jackson (substitute) 
E Kerry (substitute) 
H G Khaled MBE 
L A Lally (substitute) 
P Lally 
H Land 
J P T Parker 
P D Simpson 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Easom, S Kerry, 
R D MacRae and G Marshall. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors D Bagshaw and I L Tyler declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 
as Board members of Liberty Leisure Ltd, minute number 3 refers. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record, subject to the amendment that the issue of the allocation of funding for 
The Studio had been deferred pending further information. 
 
 

3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
HEALTH  
 
Members were informed that the Dementia Action Plan had not yet been approved 
as stated in the report. The Child Poverty Action Plan was under review. It would 
return to this Committee as a result. All sections would be reviewed due to the 
effects of Covid-19. Well Being at Work Accreditation had not yet been achieved 
as the administrator, Nottinghamshire County Council, was redeveloping the 
scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
LIBERTY LEISURE LIMITED  
 
It was confirmed that an Extraordinary Policy and Performance Committee 
meeting would be held to discuss the options available for leisure facilities in 
Kimberley following the notice to terminate the joint use agreements at Kimberley 
School from the Chief Executive of the East Midlands Trust, on 23 April 2020.  
 
The following amendment was proposed by Councillor R I Jackson and seconded 
by Councillor M J Crow: 

 
“An urgent meeting be requested prior to the Extraordinary Policy and 
Performance Committee meeting to establish the stance from the East Midlan
[...]
gaps and 
weaknesses.  

Page 2



 
 RESOLVED that the recommendations in appendix 5 of the report be 
approved. 
 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme and agreed the inclusion of 
items regarding the Leisure Strategy Report and the Covid-19 response. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Leisure and Health Committee   16 September 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive and Assistant Chief Executive 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – HEALTH 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Health Business 
Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 
2. Background 

 

The Corporate Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year. 

 
3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end. 
 

This report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of progress 
towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Health Business 
Plan.  It provides a summary of the progress made to date on key tasks and 
priorities for improvement in 2020/21 and the latest data relating to Critical 
Success Indicators (CSI) and Key Performance Indicators (KPI).  This summary 
is detailed in appendix 1. 
 
The content of this report is based upon data required to demonstrate progress 
with the Business Plan.  The Council is c
[...]
eport of the Chief Executive 
 

MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT FOR RESIDENTS 
 

1.  Purpose of report 
 

To advise members of services available to residents of the borough in respect of 
mental health.   
 
2.  Background 

 
Everyone’s mental health fluctuates. We all have periods of low mood, stress and 
anxiety. But it becomes a mental health problem once this carries on over a long period 
of time, affecting the way a person lives and thinks, making it hard to cope at times.   A 
mental health problem could include: 

 stress  
 anxiety 
 depression 
 eating disorders 
 dementia 
 psychosis  
 paranoia  
 personality disorders 

According to the most recent Adult Psychiatric Morbidity Survey (APMS) undertaken in 
2014 and published in 2016, one in six (17%) of people over the age of 16 had a 
common mental health problem in the week prior to being interviewed for the survey. 
This is an increase from the 2007 survey, where the figure was 16.2%. Nearly half 
(43.4%) of adults think that they have had a diagnosable mental health condition at 
some point in their life. In 2014, 19.7% of people in the UK aged 16 and older showed 
symptoms of anxiety or depression 
 
Mental health is a widespread and common issue affecting people from all walks of life, 
and yet it still remains one of the most difficult things to talk about. . 
 
Although Broxtowe Borough Council isn’t a provider of mental health services, officers 
do have some direct involvement with cases as well as signposting to the variety of 
organisations and services which can offer help to deal with mental health issues. 
Further details on some of these services are shown in the appendix.  
 

Recommendation  
Committee is asked to NOTE the report.    

 

Background papers 

Nil  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5.

http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/care/adult-social-care/mental-health-wellbeing/dementia-alzheimers


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 

 
General Practitioner Service 
Most low level ment
[...]
 cover the 

Greater Nottingham and surrounding areas. They have two main support groups 

which are the Mind Set Programme and the Next Step Network. They are 

professionally managed with support from volunteers.  

Hope Centre 
Hope Nottingham is a Christian charity, working with local churches and community 

groups to serve those in need in neighbourhoods all around Nottingham. 

Hope House in Beeston has become a one-stop community support centre, working 

in partnership with many local agencies, to provide a place of trust and 

transformation for local people. 

This includes help with addiction and access to counselling; life skills and 

volunteering opportunities; practical support with clothing and Foodbank; law centre 

advice sessions; homeless and mental health support; housing and advocacy 

support. 

Eastwood Mental Health Hub 
The Eastwood Mental Health Hub is a service created by Citizens Advice and Mind 

and part funded by Broxtowe Borough Council, to promote mental health well-being 

along with providing advice on issues such as debt, benefits, letters from official 

organisations, forms, housing, penalty charges and more.  

Page 17

http://www.nhs.uk/oneyou/every-mind-matters/


The Eastwood Mental Health Hub is being run by an Early Intervention Advocacy 

Caseworker and a Mind Mental Health Caseworker. 

This is a relatively new service aimed at preventing and reducing crisis whether it be 

mental health crisis or an issue that needs regular intervention. There are one to one 

sessions, group activities, mindfulness awareness events, and arts and crafts in 

order to promote better mental health. 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



Leisure and Health Committee   16 September 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

SUPPORT FOR PEOPLE LIVING WITH DEMENTIA 
 

1. Purpose of report 
To inform Councillors of the experience of people living with dementia during the 
Covid 19 pandemic and suggest an initiative to support this group.  
 

2. Detail 
The council has a vision to be an area where people with dementia are 
supported to live well. The Council has an annual dementia action plan; is active 
in training dementia friends; and has undertaken new initiatives such as building 
dementia friendly bungalows. Appendix 2 sets out the results of a recent survey 
the findings of which indicate that people living with dementia and their carers 
have struggled significantly. There is more of a need than ever to support these 
residents.  
 
The Committee previously considered a proposal to support people living with 
dementia to access a new facility run by a Community Interest Company, 
Imagine ArtsDem Broxtowe, with the following aims:  
 

 To work with individuals with dementia and their carers to develop a place 
where people with dementia feel welcome and at ease. 

 To support carers in the ways that best meet their needs, including respite.  

 To apply research and practice knowledge about dementia and the arts to 
benefit people with dementia and their carers.  

 To be a resource for the local community (Broxtowe and surrounding areas). 

 To be a centre of excellence in dementia care and support. 
 
Sessions for people living with dementia last a morning or an afternoon and cost 
£35 per session. The Carer can leave the person in their care with the providers 
during the session, so the project provides carers with a break as well as 
enabling participation in artistic related projects for the participant.  
 
The committee deferred a decision and requested more details. An invitation 
was made to attend the centre at Padge Rd in Beeston, and some Councillors 
attended. A proposition is set out in appendix 1 for Members to consider.  
 

3. Financial implications 
A budget of £10,000 for mental health initiatives was included in the 2019/20 
revenue budget.  
 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE whether to support the proposal in 
appendix 1 of the report.   

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6.



Leisure and Health Committee   16 September 2020 

 

 APPENDIX 1  

The proposal is that a voucher system be made available for people with dementia to 
enable them to access sessions at the studio at a subsidised cost. A morning or 
afternoon session currently costs £35. It is proposed that a beneficiary would be able 
to access, through the voucher system, (blocks of £5 vouchers) a maximum of 5 
sessions per individual.  
 
Carers' Champions in GP surgeries and the Community Mental Health Team would 
allocate 20 'sets of vouchers' which would be designed similar to those on the 
attached proof. (The Council’s logo could be included). The terms & conditions are 
on one side and a set of 35 x £5 vouchers on the other.   
 
Volunteer drivers, would be recruited to help people who have no access to 
transport. At this stage in the pandemic it will probably be difficult for this aspect to 
operate safely, however the centre itself is operating in a covid secure manner so the 
risks are well controlled. 
 

 

Page 20



Lockdown Impact on Dementia Care in the 

Community  

SURVEY SUMMARY 

August 17th, 2020 

 

Unpaid dementia carers look after about 600,000 people with dementia who 

live in their own homes in the UK, saving the state billions of pounds per year.  

Without these ‘informal’ carers, many people with dementia would face long-

term care admission against their wishes, and greater costs of care would fall 

to the taxpayer.  Our survey, completed by 75 dementia carers, describes their 

experience of the UK lockdown (March-July, 2020).  Findings suggest that 

national policy and local planning need to offer carers more help if/when 

another lockdown happens. The report presents the detailed survey results 

and recommends six strategies for improving the lot of dementia carers. 

Lockdown had negative effects on carers’ 

wellbeing. It deprived them of the support 

and activities they need to look after 

individuals wit
[...]
tion of interests 

This survey and its dissemination were funded by the National Lottery/Arts Council England through 

a Covid-19 emergency response fund grant (ORGR00242083) made to The Studio at Padge Road 

(www.thebeestonstudio.org). Justine Schneider who designed and analysed the survey is one of 

three unpaid directors of The Studio and received no remuneration for this work.  

Nothing had been 

put in place by his 

social worker as to 

what would happen 

to him if I, as his 

sole carer, became 

ill with coronavirus. 

We have been badly let down and some of us 

left to die, or wanting to die. Some of us (at 

times me) would have welcomed Covid-19. 

All the support I had in 

place for us both was 

suddenly taken away 

which was a frightening 

experience and I felt 

very isolated.  

Page 22

http://www.thebeestonstudio.uk/lockdown-survey
http://www.thebeestonstudio.org/


VOUCHERS  

Contact Karyn for bookings and enquiries 07543534336 

Email: thestudio@imagineartsdem.co.uk        Website: www.thebeestonstudio.uk 

£5 £5 £5 £5 £5 £5 £5 

£5 £5 £5 £5 £5 £5 £5 

£5 £5 £5 £5 £5 £5 £5 

£5 £5 £5 £5 £5 £5 £5 

£5 £5 £5 £5 £5 £5 £5 

 

Referrer name:______________________________ Referral date: _____/_____/2020 

 

For office use only: 

 

Intro date:  _____/_____/2020       Vouchers  void after :  _____/_____/2020 

Client name: 

A place to create and connect 

P
age 23



 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
These terms and conditions relate to the redemption of vouchers for The Studio.  These vouchers have no cash val-
ue. They can be used only towards day care and food at The Studio at Padge Road, Beeston. We reserve the right 
to vary or discontinue the voucher scheme at any time.  We reserve the right to discontinue the voucher scheme 
for individuals whose needs The Studio cannot meet, at the discretion of its manager. 
 
USING A VOUCHER 
A session normally costs £35. The value of this set of vouchers is equivalent to the price of 5 sessions (3 hour
[...]


Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly.  

 
Background papers  
Nil 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. BUSINESS PLAN REVIEW PROGRESS - HEALTH
	5. MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT FOR RESIDENTS
	5.1 Mental Health for Residents - Appendix

	6. SUPPORT FOR PEOPLE LIVING WITH DEMENTIA
	6.1 LOckdown Impact on Dementia Care in the Community Summary
	6.2 Studio voucher template

	7. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


LEISURE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I L Tyler, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
D Bagshaw  
M J Crow 
S Easom  
E Kerry (Substitute) 
S Kerry 
P Lally 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
P Roberts-Thomson (Substitute) 
M Radulovic MBE (Ex-Officio) 
P D Simpson 
 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H G Khaled MBE and 
J P T Parker 

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor P Lally declared an interest in agenda item 5, as Councillor LA Lally is 
employed at Middle Street Resource Centre, minute number 12 refers. 
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2020 were confirmed and approved as a 
correct record.  
 
 

10 SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS  
 
Standing Orders were suspended to receive an update from the Chief Executive in 
relation to Covid-19 issues. 
 
Concerns had been raised within the Borough in particular in Kimberley, Watnall, 
North Beeston and Chilwell. Broxtowe Environmental Health Team would be working 
alongside external stakeholders to target these particular areas, to provide guidance 
and work with the University of Nottingham with regards to students returning to the 
Borough and to co-ordinate planning of support to pubs and micro-pubs in particular to 
offer advice and guidance in safe practices. Broxtowe Borough Council would be 
Working along-side Public Health England to support the deployment of mobile testing 
centres and closure of establishments failing to follow the rules. 
 



The Leader of the Council supported the Chief Executive in targeting key areas with 
leaflets particularly in Eastwood St Marys Ward. The Committee was concerned with 
rising numbers and that Broxtowe may be part of a localised lockdown. 
Communication is key to stop the spread of the disease and agreed to increase social 
media messages and to send information through the Broxtowe Email Me service. 
Councillors agreed to support the authority by repeating the message to constituents 
in their wards to follow the guidance as communicated by Central Government to 
target the spread of the virus.  
 
 

11 BUSINESS PLAN REVIEW PROGRESS - HEALTH  
 
The Committee noted a report which informed of progress against outcome targets 
identified in the Business Growth Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives, and was provided with an update as to the latest key performance 
indicators therein. Further discussion ensued with regards to Covid-19 pandemic and 
the impact on food inspections as waiting for further guidance from the Food 
Standards Agency.  
 
 

12 MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT FOR RESIDENTS  
 
Members discussed the services available to residents of the Borough in respect of 
mental health and highlighted funding issues in relation to the signposted 
organisations. Samaritans and Mind were also referenced as organisations which 
could offer help to deal with mental health issues. The Committee thanked Officers for 
the support during the Covid-19 pandemic and agreed to bring reports on suicide data 
and trends, young people and mental health, local mental health Voluntary 
organisations, Update on the Mental Health Action Plan and to invite Eastwood Mental 
Health Hub and Middle Street Resource Centre to give a presentation to a future 
Committee particularly in the climate of Covid-19. 
 
 
 

13 SUPPORT FOR PEOPLE LIVING WITH DEMENTIA  
 
Members were informed of the experience of people living with dementia during the 
Covid-19 pandemic. The survey summary gave an insight into the impact lockdown 
had on carers wellbeing and on dementia care in the Community. Some Members of 
the Committee visited The Studio at Padge Road to see how the project provided 
carers with a break as well as working with individuals with dementia to develop a 
place where they felt welcome and at ease as well as enabling them to participate in 
artistic related projects. Members discussed the value this service would provide to 
support the carer and dementia patient and would benefit the reduction in hospital 
related admissions. 
 

RESOLVED that the proposal in appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



14 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members agreed that reports on Suicide Data and Trends, Young People and Mental 
Health, Local Mental Health Voluntary Organisations, Update on the Mental Health 
Action Plan and to invite Eastwood Mental Health Hub to give a presentation to a 
future Committee and presentation from the Middle Street Resource Centre. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 


